PROYGCRAIN

E Q UI PMENT

PRO GRAIN BAGGER
B-2010H PARTS MANUAL




EPg?Ov*"’GRAIN TABLE OF CONTENTS

Transport kit 3
Dimension 4
Tunnel 5
Exploded view 6
A-frame & support 7
Bag pan & arm 8
Auger & flighting 9
Hopper 10
Crane 1
Hydraulic & cradle 12
Strap 13
Brake 14

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL 2




PROYGRAIN TRANSPORT KIT

EQ UI PMENT

TRANSPORT KIT

ITEM #| QTY PART # DIAGRAM
4
Vehicle
: 5 $1205/75R15 bt
TRANSPORT TIRES
CP202RA
RED AMBER
AAA037 SIGNAL LIGHT (Truck end)
TRANSPORT
2 1 LIGHT C/W 3 == ———==——1
EXTENSION
ARMA 1132
3 TUBING
5
Light
extension
AATO71
3 2 TRANSPORT AXLE

PRO GRAIN BAGGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL 3




DIMENSION

TRANSPORT MODE

| N o/

J
Vas

—————————— | 30— =

149"

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL

B




PROYGRAIN TUNNEL

EQ UI PMENT

15—
12
17
F | 14
/ 9
f— g /‘l\ [ A
/i \E S L i H
ﬂ \ 11
[T« : = ——
. e G
ﬁ \ \\I
T i, 2
T ? M 21
1 3 2 5
8 7 6— 18
TY:a :
20
ITEM# | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION MEM # | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 AATOO1 Axle stub (left & right) 12 1 AATO66 Tunnel
2 1 AATO56 Platform for B-2010H 13 1 AATOS7 Cradle
3 1 AATO70 PTO cover for B-2010H 14 1 AATO27 Brake adjustment wheel
4 1 AAT006 A-frame hitch 15 1 AAHO06 Automatic grain sampler
5 1 AATO28 Electrical contfrol box 16 1 CP202RA Red amber light
6 2 AATO71 Transport axle stub Red amber light C/W 6" mount
17 1 AAAD3é | (Installed at the back of the tunnel
7 1 AAT058 Foldable A-frame during transporingy
8 1 AAT055 Axle 18 1 DYMN 66642 Ratchet jack
9 1 AAT0E2 Electrical box mount 19 2 | TIRLT235/85R14 Bagger tires
10 2 AATO68 Bag pan arm mount 20 2 AASCO00148 Safety chain
11 2 AATO63 Tunnel receiver tube 21

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL 5



PROYGRAIN EXPLODED VIEW

EQ UI PMENT

5/8"%4-1/2" bolt
/& lock nut
=
!

B-2010H
tem #| QTY | PART # DESCRIPTION Back view

1 1 | AATO08 A-frame hitch pin
2 12 5/8%2" balt & nylock nut
3 11 Haiir pin
4 4 1"OD x 2-7/8" double clip hydraulic pin
5 12 1/2'x1-1/2" bolt & nylock nut
6 3 Saddle plate
7 1 | AATO&? PTO holder
8 1 [242-28284 PTO
9 1 | A3000KFI 3000 LB winch
10 1 | AATO&S Winch mount plate for B-2010H
11 1 | AATOO& A-frame hifch
12 1 |CDT-124VR Base, Hitch cast
13 1 |DYNé&8442 Ratchet jack
14 1 [ AAAD37 3' Long light
15 1 | AAAO3S Red amber light C/W 6" mount
16 2 | AATO71 Transport axle stub

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL 6



A-FRAME & SUPPORT

* A-frame needs to be level with
main frame in working mode

* Hitch needs fo retract all
the way back into the receiver
tubing while being operated

Foldable A-frame

Adjustable support pipe top mount (x2)

Adjustable support pipe (x2)

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL




PROYGRAIN BAG PAN & ARM

EQ UI PMENT

BAG PAN & BAG PAN ARM

tem # | QTY | Part# Description tem#| QTY | Part # Description
1 2 | AABPO18 Bag pan arm adjustors 9 2 sets 1/2" x 2-1/2" carriage bolt & nylock nut
2 2 | AABPO13 Bag pan arm pipe 10 2 sets 1/2" % 2-1/2" bolt & nylock nut
3 1 | AABPO15 Bag pan liffs right hand 11 2 sets 1/2" x 3" bolt nylock nut
4 1 | AABPO14 Bag pan lifts left hand 12 2 sets | AATOS8 Bag pan arm mount
5 1 | AABPO12 Bag pan 13 2 sets 1/2"x3" clevis bolt & hair pin
6 2 | AABPOD4 | Bag liffer(Left & right)+ ratchet bar 14 2 |QP514.212 5/16"x 2-1/2" lock pin
7 2 sefts 1/2" x 1-1/2" bolt and nylock nut 15
8 4 sets 1/2" x 6" bolt and nylock nut 16

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL 8




PROYGRAIN

EQ UI PMENT

PRO GRAIN BAGGER

AUGER & FLIGHTING

AAA047

AUGER
ltem #| QTY Part # Description
1 1 AATO70 PTO cover
e | [ e
NTN * 2-3/16" Lock nut
4 sefs 5/8'x2" baolt (Welded) & nut
4 1 AAAD3] Auger tube for B-2010H
5 1 AAAD3S Rear auger support for B-2010H
FL208 * 2-bolt flange
s [l saxsps | EiRBeamg
7 1 AAADZI Wear plate for 20" auger
8 1 AAAD32 Auger flghting for B-2010H
9 8 1/2'1-1/4" bolt & nut
10 1 AAAD36 Portable red amber light
11 1 3/8" snap link
12 2 sets 5/16"x3/4" bolt,nylock nut, washer
13 4 sets 1/2'%1-1/2" bolt, nylock nut, washer
14 2 sets 9/16"'x2" bolt, nylock nut, washer
15 1 AAAQ30 2-3/1¢4" direct drivex15.54"(bottom)
16 1 AAAD4T Driven shaft 1-1/2" x 14" (top)

| B-2010H PARTS MANUAL



PROYGRAIN

EQ UI PMENT

Front & back

Divider

Hopper
front plate

HOPPER

TOP MOUNT

Side brace

20" Auger
hopper stem

SIDE BRACE

3/8%3/4"
Carriage bolt(x114)

&

Tzxaye

!

bolt(x14)

i

AL AN
DIVIDER Carriage bolf(x4)
FRONT & BACK
BRACE
7161
STEM Carriage bolt(x14) SAMPLER

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL




PROYGRAIN CRANE

EQ UI PMENT

Back side of
hopper stem

CRANE

ltem #| QTY | Part # Description
] 2 AABBO12 Trolley stop
2 2 sets 3/8"x1" bolt & nylock nuts
3 1 A3D00KH 3000 LB Winch
4 1 AATOE5 Winch mount plate
5 1 AABBOT1 Crane pin
6 1 I]cfglz(\l;g:;;;.otl]g‘r washer
7 1 AABBOO? Bag crane mount
8 6 sets 1/2'%1-1/4" bolt & nylock nuts
9 1 B2575 1/2" Spring latch
10 1 AABBOIO Crane Beam

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL



EPRO**#GRA'N HYDRAULIC & CRADLE

Cradle Straps

F95-TJP5001SB
5000 Ib side
wind-up jack

Q

DYN 55006
30AGUO8-10 Hydraulic Cylinder
Hydraulic Cylinder stroke control

Qﬁ\

f

1"x2-3/4" AAT017
Hydraulic pin PIN

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL




STRAP ASSEMBLY
ITEM # | QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION
| 3 34" STRAP
2 2 W suieos 24' 6" STRAP
3 2 3/8' QUICK LOCK (TOP)
4 2 1/4" SNAP LOCK (SIDES)
5 I 811 RATCHET BOLTED ON TO BAG PAN

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL

STRAP




PROYGRAIN

EQ UI PMENT

800 LBs BRAKE

BRAKE

ITEM # |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 T1SK4C30FJS0BFJB 1/4'%30" Hose
2 2 | $3748-4B/2404-04-04 Fitting
3 1 TISN4C1 70FJ0BIM 13 1/4"x170" Hose
4 1 |S1002-B/5652-04-04-04-04] 1/4" Cross tee
5 | 1| $1022BA/540404-02 et
4 1 T1SNAC54MPI13 1/4'x54" Hose
7 2 3/8'%X3" BOLT
8 1 13123744 ﬁﬁﬁ% e
? 1 | FG42CXB3000PSI-1/4MPT Pressure gauge
10 1 $3746-4B/2405-04-04 Adaptor
1 1 AATO27 E;ﬁgg‘pressure

12 1 AATO28 Electric box
13 1 AAT059 Brake plunge

PRO GRAIN BAGGER

| B-2010H PARTS MANUAL




PROYGRAIN

EQ UI PMENT

BRAKE

Disc Brake 8000#

Disc Brake 8000# With 50MM Nev-R-Lube®

ltem PartNo. Qty/Brk Description ltem Part No. QGty/Brk Description
1 090-003-01 1 Anchor Yoke 1 090-007-01 1 Anchor Yoke
2 K71-630-00 1 Caliper Assembly Kit for LH or RH Contains: 2 K71-630-00 1 Caliper Assembly Kit for LH or RH Contains:
4 006-045-00 Caliper Mounting Nut 4 006-045-00 Caliper Mounting Mut
4 007-254-00 Caliper Mounting Bolt 4 007-254-00 Caliper Mounting Bolt
1 019-019-00 Cotter Ring 1 019-019-00 Cotter Ring
1 027-060-00 Tube Clamp 1 027-060-00 Tube Clamp
1 046-145-00 Anti-Rattle Spring 1 046-145-00 Anti-Rattle Spring
1 054-092-00 Bleeder Screw 1 054-092-00 Bleeder Screw
1 054-094-00 Adapter Fitting 1 054-094-00 Adapter Fitting
1 056-038-00 Pad Retaining Pin 1 056-038-00 Pad Retaining Pin
1 071-513-00 Cross Over Hydraulic Line 1 071-513-00 Cross Over Hydraulic Line
(yokes without notch) (yokes without notch)
1 071-518-00 Cross Over Hydraulic Line 1 071-518-00 Cross Over Hydraulic Line
(yokes with notch) (yokes with notch)
1 087-002-00 Hex Bolt 1 087-002-00 Hex Bolt
2 089-003-02 Assembled Caliper Half 2 088-003-02 Assembled Caliper Half
3  K71-629-00 1 Brake Pad Kit (axle set) 3 K71-629-00 1 Brake Pad Kit (axle set)
4 K71-631-00 1 Rotor Kit 4 K71-631-00 1 Rotor Kit
5 005-058-00 4 V2" Lock Washer 5 005-058-00 4 15" Lock Washer
6 006-129-01 4 V2" Hex Nut 6 008-129-01 4 15" Hex Nut
7 007-097-00 4 12" Brake Mounting Bolt 7 007-097-00 4 15" Brake Mounting Bolt
8 097-002-00 1 ABS Sensor Retaining Clip 8 097-002-00 1 ABS Sensor Retaining Clip
9 097-004-00 1 ABS Sensor (straight) 9 097-004-00 1 ABS Sensor (straight)
Disc Brake Hubs & Studs Nev-R-Lube® Disc Brake Hubs
ltem PartNo.  Qty/Brk Description Item Part No. Qtyfﬁrk Description
10 008-399-05 1 Grease %" Studs 8 on 6.50 10 008-402-80 1 %g" Studs, 50mm 8 on 6.50
10 008-399-06 1 Oil %6" Studs 8 on 6.50 10 008-402-81 1 %" Studs, 50mm 8 on 6.50
10 008-399-07 1 Grease 38" Studs 8 on 6.50 11 007-257-00 8 %e-18 x 2.50" Press-in Stud
10 008-399-08 1 Oil %" Studs 8 on 6.50 11 007-115-00 8 %-18 x 3.16" Press-in Stud
11 007-257-00 8 %16-18 x 2.50" Press-in Stud
11 007-115-00 8 %18 x 3.16" Press-in Stud

PRO GRAIN BACGER | B-2010H PARTS MANUAL



PROYGRAIN

E Q UI PMENT

PRO GRAIN EQUIPMENT LTD.

BOX 188
COLONSAY, SK SOK 00

TEL. 306-255-2112
FAX. 306-255-2113

PRINTED IN CANADA
ISSUE DATE: FEBRUARY 2019 PART NUMBER: APTOO3



